
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 15th March, 2013 

 
9.30 am 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 





 
 
 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 15 March 2013, at 9.30 am Ask for: Denise Fitch 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694269 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

 
 

Membership (15) 
 
Conservative (13): Mr E E C Hotson (Chairman), Mr J R Bullock, MBE (Vice-

Chairman), Mr R W Bayford, Mr A H T Bowles, Ms S J Carey, 
Mr M J Jarvis, Mr S C Manion, Mr R J Parry, Mr K H Pugh, 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean 
 

Labour (1) Mr G Cowan 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

A - Committee Business 

A1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

A2 Substitutes  

A3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2013 (Pages 1 - 10) 



A5 Minutes from the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 27 February 
2013 (Pages 11 - 14) 

B - Key or significant Cabinet Member Decision(s) for recommendation or 
endorsement 

None  
 

C - Monitoring of Performance 

C1 Business Strategy & Support Performance Dashboard (Pages 15 - 26) 

C2 Divisional Update - Business Strategy (Pages 27 - 32) 

C3 Business Strategy and Support Directorate, Commercial Services (Environment, 
Highways & Waste Portfolio), and Public Health LINk, Local Healthwatch and 
Health Reform (Families and Social Care Directorate) Financial Monitoring 
2012/13 (Pages 33 - 50) 

D - other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers 

D1 Draft Asset Management Strategy - Update (Pages 51 - 98) 

D2 Procurement Update and Plans for 2013/14 (Pages 99 - 102) 

D3 Lean Review of Human Resources (Pages 103 - 108) 

D4 Information and Communication Technology Enhancements (Pages 109 - 120) 

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act.  
 

E -Key or significant Cabinet Member Decision for recommendation or 
endorsement 

E1 New Ways of Working (West Kent Key Hub Solution) - Decision no 13/000020 
(Pages 121 - 126) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Thursday, 7 March 2013 
 
 



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 8 January 
2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr E E C Hotson (Chairman), Mr J R Bullock, MBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, Mr M J Jarvis, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr K H Pugh, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mr R Tolputt (Substitute for Ms S J 
Carey), Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough, Mr A J King, MBE and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Mr P Bole 
(Head Of I C T Commissioning), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director of Business 
Strategy and Support), Ms D Fitch (Assistant Democratic Services Manager), 
Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Manager), Mr R Hallett (Head of Business 
Intelligence), Ms J Hansen (Finance Business Partner BSS), Mr P Sass (Head of 
Democratic Services), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager), Mr D Shipton 
(Acting Head of Financial Strategy), Ms R Spore (Director of Property & 
Infrastructure Support), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law) and Mr A Wood 
(Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
69. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012 are correctly 
recorded subject to the inclusion of Mr Cockburn in the list of officers in attendance 
and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
70. Annual Business Plans  - Decision 12/01971  
(Item B1) 
 

1)       Mr Gough and Mr Whittle introduced a report which set out the background to 
the business planning process for 2013/14.  The new process placed the emphasis 
on reducing the burden of business planning with a lighter touch process. It was 
important to increase the consistency and synergy between business planning and 
both the performance management dashboards and directorate and divisional risk 
registers which underpinned the business plan actions, and were reported to the 
Committee on a regular basis .  The draft plans were still at an early stage of 
development, with further refinement over the coming months before approval in 
March 2013.  

(2)       Members were invited to consider the risk register and the following individual 
draft business plans. 

 

Agenda Item A4

Page 1



 

 

Risk Register  

(3)       Mr Gough and Mr Scrivener noted comments and answered questions from 
Members which included the following: 
 

• In response to a question on how frequently business units/divisions 
considered their risks, Mr Scrivener stated that officers from his team 
seek progress updates quarterly as a minim
[...]
hy we were only looking for local government 
comparators.  Mr Gough stated that in other areas of work, for example terms 
and conditions of employment, officers did look outside of the public sector for 
comparators.  

 
 (3)       RESOLVED that the approach being taken for the benchmarking of Central 
Support services provided by Business Strategy and Support and the comments 
made by Members be noted.  
 
72. Business Strategy and Support Directorate and Commercial Services 
(Environment, Highways & Waste Portfolio) Financial Monitoring 2012/13  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) Ms Hansen introduced an update on the second quarter’s full budget 
monitoring report for 2012/13 which had been reported to Cabinet on 3 December 
2012.   
 
(2) It was confirmed that since April 2012 officers’ payslips were available online 
and paper copies were not issued.  The move to Members inputting expenses online 
and having online payslips was mentioned. 

Page 5



 

 

 
(3) RESOLVED that the revenue and capital forecast variances from budget for 
2012/13 for the Finance and Business Support, Business Strategy Performance and 
Health Reform, Democracy and Partnerships and Environment, Highways Waste 
Portfolios based on the second quarter’s full monitoring to Cabinet and the 
subsequent exception report, be noted.  
 
73. Budget Consultation 2013/14  
(Item D1) 
 
(1)       Mr Simmonds introduced a report which explained that due to the late 
announcement of the Local Government Finance arrangements for 2013/14 the final 
draft budget was not available in time for inclusion in this report.  Mr Simmonds 
stated that the net effect of the funding arrangements for 2013/14 was a shortfall of 
£16m above the sum that the County Council went out to consultation on, the County 
Council’s proposals in response to this would be published on 16 January 2013.   
 
(2)       Mr Shipton provided a verbal update on the settlement which had produced a 
£16m greater reduction in funding than for the Coun
[...]
nment.  It was expected that 
the network operator that won the right to build the network would contribute the 
remaining funding required for the project.   The report set out the progress to date, 
the procurement approach and timetable including the timescales for implementation. 
 
(3)       Members welcomed this report and acknowledged the importance of this 
project for the residents and businesses in Kent. 
 
(4)       RESOLVED that the report be noted 

Page 8



 

 

 
77. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
78. Kent and Medway Broadband Delivery UK (BDUK) Project - Decision 
12/02003  
(Item E1) 
 
(Mr Malot (Syndicat Mixte Niverlan - France (Interreg Lead Partner)) 
 Ms Leppinen and Ms Koskela (Suupohja Economic Development Agency – Finland) 
were invited to remain in the meeting during the consideration of this item) 
 
(1) Mr Gough and Ms Harrison introduced a report on the decisions relating to the 
BDUK project.    
 
(2) RESOLVED that the Committee endorse the proposed decision to be taken by 
Cabinet to grant delegated authority to the Head of Paid Service and the Cabinet 
Member for Business Strategy, Performance and Health Reform to: 
 

a)   enter into a contract to deliver the Kent and Medway BDUK project; 
b) enter into a grant agreement with BDUK to draw down the £9.87 million of 
Government funding. 

 
(Mr Malot, Ms Leppinen and Ms Koskela withdrew from the meeting following 
consideration of this item) 
 
79. Proposed Sale of the freehold site known as Former Hereson School, 
Ramsgate Road, Broadstairs, Kent CT10 1PJ -  Decision 12/01882  
(Item F1) 
 

(1) Ms Spore introduced a report for noting on decision 12/01882 which had been 
taken without pre-consideration at a meeting of this Cabinet Committee. 

(2) RESOLVED that decision no 123/01882  (Proposed sale of site known as 
Former Hereson School, Ramsgate Road, Broadstairs, Kent) taken in  accordance 
with the process in Appendix 4 Part 7 paragraph 7.18 be noted. 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 27 February 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Bayford, Mrs T Dean, Mr E E C Hotson and 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr K H Pugh 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M Wilkins (Principal Portfolio Surveyor for the East Kent 
Area.), Ms D Fitch (Assistant Democratic Services Manager), Mr R Jones (Surveyor) 
and Ms R Spore (Director of Property & Infrastructure Support) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Election of Chairman  
(Item A1) 
 
Mr Ridings moved, Mrs Dean seconded that Mr E E C Hotson be appointed 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee. 

                                                                                Carried without a vote  

 
 
2. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 
3. The disposal of the property known as Former County Library 
"Springfield", Maidstone, Kent - Decision No 12/02032  
(Item B1) 
 

(1) Mr Jones introduced a report on the terms for the proposed disposal of the 
former County Library Headquarters building in Sandling Road, Maidstone.  Ms 
Spore and Mr Jones answered specific questions from Members about the proposed 
disposal. 

(2) Members requested that future reports should contain comments on the 
proposal from any relevant Directorate.  It was confirmed that in acc
[...]
 Services 

(Environment, Highways & Waste Portfolio), and Public Health LINk, 
Local Healthwatch and Health Reform (Families and Social Care 
Directorate) Financial Monitoring 2012/13 

 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: 
 
Members of the Cabinet Committee are asked to note the third quarter’s full budget monitoring 
report for 2012/13 being reported to Cabinet on 18 March 2013.   
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
1.  Introduction:  
 
1.1  This is a regular report to this Committee on the forecast outturn for Business Strategy 

and Support Directorate, Commercial Services (Environment, Highways Waste Portfolio), 
and Public Health LINk, Local Healthwatch and Health Reform (Families and Social Care 
Directorate).    

 
2. Background: 
 
2.1 A detailed quarterly monitoring report is presented to Cabinet, usually in September, 

December and March and a draft final outturn report in either June or July. These reports 
outline the full financial position for each portfolio and will be reported to Cabinet 
Committees after they have been considered by Cabinet. In the intervening months an 
exception report is made to Cabinet outlining any significant variations from the quarterly 
report.  The third quarter’s monitoring report for 2012/13 is attached. 

 
3.  Business Strategy and Support Directorate and Commercial Services (Environment, 

Highways & Waste Portfolio) 2012/13 Financial Forecast - Revenue 
 
3.1 There are no exceptional revenue changes since the writing of the attached quarter 3 

report. 
 
  
4.  Business Strategy and Support Directorate and Commercial Services (Environment, 

Highways & Waste Portfolio) 2012/13 Financial Forecast - Capital 
 
4.1 There are no capital movements from the attached quarter 3 report. 
 
 

Agenda Item C3

Page 33



 

 

 
5.   Recommendations 
 
5.1 Members of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee are asked to note the revenue 

and capital forecast variances from budget for 2012/13 for the Finance and Business
[...]
 made in isolation but in an informed way, giving a consistent 
framework for property decisions and ensuring all property resources are 
focussed on meeting the strategic objectives of the organisation. 

 
9.2 The strategy will be consistent with the strategic direction of ‘Bold Steps for Kent’, 

and the financial savings context within the Medium Term Financial Plan. The 
underpinning delivery plan and workstreams will set out clear, environmental 
targets, operational risk management, diversity issues, and deliverables to 
ensure that it helps to achieve the delivery of outcomes which best meet the 
needs of all Kent residents. 

 
10. Recommendations  

10.1 The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee are asked to: 

 a) NOTE the progress to date on the development of the draft Asset 
Management Strategy 

 b) ENDORSE the proposed approach, including the indicative timescale and 
engagement approach 

  b) CONSIDER and COMMENT on the early draft strategy, as part of their pre-
scrutiny role to help shape policy development, ahead of the proposed Cabinet 
Member decision to approve the strategy in May 2013.  

10.2 The committee is also asked to consider any key themes or priorities that are 
missing within the draft strategy. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 Annex 1: Key Strategic Themes 

Annex 2: Key Workstreams 2013 
Annex 3: Early Draft Strategy  

  

12. Contact  
 Rebecca Spore, Director of Property & Infrastructure Support, 01622 221151 

Nigel Brown, Manager - Asset Development and Commissioning, 01622 696970 

Page 58



 

Annex 1:  Key Strategic Themes 
 

 
Themes 

 
 
 
 

Key 
Workstreams 

 
(Projects and 
Action plans 
grouped under 

themes) 

 
Individual 
Delivery 
Plans 
 
 

(Projects with 
milestones & 

Goals – linked to 
individual 
objectives)  

Page 59



 

Annex 2:  Key Work-streams 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 

Annex 3:  The Outline Draft Asset Manag
[...]
 as the 

basis of an electronic document management system. The business case for this 

element of the proposed technical architecture will need to base benefits realisation 

on service and productivity gains. This work is being undertaken by a cross 

directorate working group.  

6. Recommendation  

6.1 Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 

 

Page 116



 
 

 

 Contact details  

Peter Bole, Director of ICT – 01622 696174 - peter.bole@kent.gov.uk   

Page 117



 
 

 

Appendix A 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
8



 
 

Appendix B 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
9



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item E1

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2013
	A5 Minutes from the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 27 February 2013
	C1 Business Strategy & Support Performance Dashboard
	Item C1 - appendix 1 - Dashboard

	C2 Divisional Update - Business Strategy
	C3 Business Strategy and Support Directorate, Commercial Services (Environment, Highways & Waste Portfolio), and Public Health LINk, Local Healthwatch and Health Reform (Families and Social Care Directorate) Financial Monitoring 2012/13
	D1 Draft Asset Management Strategy - Update
	Item D1 - APPENDIX - Overview Asset Management Strategy

	D2 Procurement Update and Plans for 2013/14
	D3 Lean Review of Human Resources
	D4 Information and Communication Technology Enhancements
	E1 New Ways of Working (West Kent Key Hub Solution) - Decision no 13/000020



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 15 March 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr E E C Hotson (Chairman), Mr R W Bayford, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Ms S J Carey, Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, Mr M J Jarvis, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr K H Pugh, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and 
Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Mr P Bole 
(Head of ICT Commissioning), Mr N Brown (Asset Development and Commissioning 
Manager), Mr M Cheverton (Asset Management Surveyor), Mr D Cockburn 
(Corporate Director of Business Strategy and Support), Ms D Fitch (Assistant 
Democratic Services Manager), Mr R Hallett (Head of Business Intelligence), 
Ms J Hansen (Finance Business Partner BSS), Ms R Spore (Director of Property & 
Infrastructure Support), Mr D Whittle (Head of Policy and Strategic Relationships) 
and Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
80. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2013  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2013 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
81. Minutes from the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 27 
February 2013  
(Item A5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 
27 February 2013 be noted.   
 
 
82. Business Strategy & Support Performance Dashboard  
(Item C1) 
 
(1) Mr Gough and Mr Hallett introduced the Business Strategy & Support 
performance dashboard which provided members with progress against targets set in 
the current financial year’s business plans for key performance and activity 
indicators.  
 
(2) Mr Gough, Mr Hallett and Ms Spore noted comments and answered questions 
from Members which included the following: 
 



 

2 

• Ms Spore explained that the customer satisfaction survey referred to in the 
report was the first one carried out for many years, this was a survey of 
internal customers and it was intended to expand this to include external 
customers.  Ms Spore outlined the two key concerns raised by the survey 
which were, firstly the need for there to be an understanding across the 
organisation of the Corporate Landlord and the related role of Property 
Services. The other concern was ensuring that projects handed over to 
Property Services following the restructure were dealt with in a seamless way.  

• In response to a question on the number of up-skilling opportunities per £m of 
contracts - Ms Spore confirmed that there were opportunities for two people. 

• In relation to the target of 100% of Data Protection requests completed within 
40 calendar days and the percentage achieved last year of 65%, Mr Gough 
explained that the focus of this team had been on Freedom of Information 
requests which had for a lot of weeks achieved their target of 100% completed 
within 20 days.  Additional resource was being deployed to improve the 
performance in relation to Data Protection requests. 

• Mr Gough acknowledged that the number of Freedom of Information requests 
had declined but it was difficult to say whether this was a sustainable 
downward trend.  He confirmed that there had been a focus on improving a 
number of internal processes to assist with the processing of Freedom of 
Information requests.   

• In response to a question on how the Enterprise Resource Planning  
programme could assist with improving the percentage of invoices processed 
within 20 days, Mr Wood explained that there needed to be a balance 
between the cost of procuring the system to do this and the financial benefit.  
In relation to the comparison between KCC and other local authorities 
regarding the speed of paying of invoices, Mr Wood explained that most 
authorities focused on paying invoices within 30 days so comparisons for 20 
day payment were difficult to obtain. It was therefore suggested by a 
Members that in future the dashboard show the figure for payment within 30 
days.   
 

(3) RESOLVED that the comments made by Members on the Business Strategy 
and Support performance dashboard be noted. 
 
 
83. Divisional Update - Business Strategy  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) Mr Gough, Mr Hallett and Mr Whittle presented a paper which provided an 
update on key issues and priorities facing the Policy & Strategic Relationships (PSR) 
team and the Business Intelligence, Performance & Risk (BIPR) team as part of a 
Business Strategy Division update to the Committee.   
 
(2) Mr Gough, Mr Cockburn, Mr Hallett and Mr Whittle noted comments and 
answered questions from Members which included the following: 
 

• Mr Whittle stated that although his unit regularly scanned new legislation and 
especially secondary legislation and flagged up issues to Corporate 
Management Team and Directorate Management Teams, in some cases due 
to the complexity of the legislation, for example the Children and Families Bill, 
it would be necessary to go to an external expert.  



 

3 

• Mr Cockburn explained that the work of these units in relation to performance 
and risk management underpinned the move away from silo working and into 
the one organisation ethos.  A maturity in the relationship between these units 
and service Directors had developed and the report contained some good 
examples of this.  Good robust data was being provided but a key role of the 
unit was to interpret it in terms of the organisation as a whole.   

• Mr Whittle pointed out that this year had been the first year that the Business 
Plans had been taken through the Cabinet Committees before going to 
Cabinet and he expressed the view that improvements could be made in the 
level of engagement and feedback from Members.  This was something that 
would be addressed during next year’s business planning process.  

• Members highlighted the challenge to the Council in responding to the impact 
of welfare reforms on its services.  Mr Whittle stated that the immediate 
indicators suggested that there would be an increase in demand for the 
Councils services. There was a need to look at the best way of getting 
contextual evidence to assist in addressing the impact on services and 
presenting evidence to Government of the impact.  

• Mr Whittle undertook to provide information to Members of the Committee, 
when available, to clarify whether there was going to be any additional funding 
available to Local Authorities to cover the impact of the recently announced 
changes to welfare reforms. 

• A Member expressed concern about the possible East to West Kent migration 
caused by the welfare reforms.  Mr Hallett confirmed that work was being 
carried out to establish baseline figures as quickly as possible, it was intended 
to report back to Members in June/July and to provide six monthly updates. 

• In response to a question, Mr Hallett explained that the “middle office 
programme” was a pilot project which was looking at how the County Council 
organised its support services, the integration of services and demand 
management. 

 
(3) RESOLVED that the comments made by Members on the Divisional update – 
Business Strategy and the report be noted.   
 
 
84. Business Strategy and Support Directorate, Commercial Services 
(Environment, Highways & Waste Portfolio), and Public Health LINk, Local 
Healthwatch and Health Reform (Families and Social Care Directorate) 
Financial Monitoring 2012/13  
(Item C3) 
 
(1) Ms Hansen introduced an update on the third quarter’s full budget monitoring 
report for 2012/13 which was being reported to Cabinet on 18 March 2013.   
 
(2) Mr Simmonds paid tribute to the Directorates and the way in which they had 
managed their budgets.    
 
(3) In response to a question on the challenges of generating external work and 
the impact this had on the budget for Legal Services, Mr Wild explained that due to 
the financial climate the local government market had contracted, although the 
number of clients was increasing the value of contracts was smaller.  He stated that 
work was ongoing to open up new client bases in other public sector organisations 



 

4 

and public bodies. He emphasised that the net result for Legal Services was still a 
healthy return for the County Council. 
 
(4) RESOLVED that the revenue and capital forecast variances from budget for 
2012/13 for the Finance and Business Support, Business Strategy Performance and 
Health Reform, Democracy and Partnerships and Environment, Highways Waste 
Portfolios based on the third quarter’s full monitoring to Cabinet and the subsequent 
exception report, be noted.  
 
 
85. Draft Asset Management Strategy - Update  
(Item D1) 
 

(1) Mr Gough, Ms Spore and Mr Brown introduce the County Council’s draft Asset 
Management Strategy which aimed to set the high-level strategic framework for 
managing the County Councils property portfolio effectively over the next 3 years. It 
would guide future strategic property decisions to ensure that the property portfolio 
was managed sustainably and efficiently so that it could adapt to remain fit for the 
future.  

(2) Mr Gough, Ms Spore and Mr Brown noted comments and answered questions 
from Members which included the following: 

• In response to a question on whether it would be more cost effective for the 
County Council to use a property company to manage its assets, Ms Spore 
explained that one of the issues with using a property company would be the 
loss of control and flexibility in relation to the asset.  There was a tension 
between the savings that the County Council could potentially make by using 
this method and the control of assets over time. It would be more difficult to 
maximise disposals to fund capital if the asset was tied up in a company.  It 
was not a one size fits all.  The County Council did partner with property 
companies when the risk profile showed that it was right to do so in order to 
drive best value.  She stated that she was conscious that when the county 
council disposed of its property it did so in the right way and there were certain 
processes that had to be gone through.  She stated that with every property 
that they disposed of they looked at the appropriate costs against the risks and 
decided upon the best way to dispose of the asset.  

• A Member emphasised the importance of working collaboratively across the 
public sector for the benefit of all tax payers, Mr Gough confirmed that this was 
the intention.   

• Mr Brown undertook to discuss with Mrs Dean outside of the meeting the 
policy in relation to local groups using KCC premising continuing to benefit 
from the County Council’s VAT free status.  

• In relation to questions on energy efficient and environmental impact officers 
confirmed that they worked with the Director of Planning and Environment to 
make sure that KCC properties were energy efficient. Reference was also 
made to KCC Environmental policy.  There had also been investment in LED 
lighting throughout Sessions House and also solar panels had been installed 
on Invicta House.  Officers confirmed that they tapped into external funding for 
such projects wherever possible.   



 

5 

• Mr Brown undertook to supply members of the Committee with details of the 
asset collaboration pilots in Sevenoaks and Dartford when this work was 
finished. 

• The Chairman emphasised the importance of keeping local Members informed 
of major projects within their Electoral Divisions.  

(4) RESOLVED That the: 
 

(a)  progress to date on the development of the draft Asset  Management 
Strategy be noted 

  
 (b) proposed approach, including the indicative timescale and 
 engagement approach be endorsed 

 (c) that the comments made by Members on the early draft strategy, as part of 
their pre-scrutiny role to help shape policy development, ahead of the 
proposed Cabinet Member decision to approve the strategy in May 2013 be 
noted. 

 
86. Procurement Update and Plans for 2013/14  
(Item D2) 
 
(1) Mr Simmonds and Mr Swan presented a report which provided information for 
the Committee on the progress that had been made in improving procurement and 
the plans for 2013/14. 
 
(2) Mr Simmonds and Mr Swan noted comments and answered questions from 
Members which included the following: 
 

• Mr Swan confirmed that he tried to draw value out of contracts and wanted to 
be seen by contractors as fair and reasonable. 

• Mr Swan confirmed that when going out to tender opportunities were 
maximised for Kent businesses, for example in relation to the coroners 
transport contract this was tendered in 12 lots on a District basis, and the trade 
bodies were made aware, this made it more likely that the contracts would go 
to Kent businesses rather than a national body.  

• In relation to contracts management, Mr Swan stated that it did not matter how 
good a contract was if it was not managed properly, contracts were being 
made as simple as possible and managers were being training as contract 
managers as part of Kent Manager.   

 
(3) RESOLVED that the improvements achieved in Procurement be noted and the 
continued change that will be necessary to deliver better control of procurement and 
plans for next year be supported. 
 
 
87. Lean Review of Human Resources  
(Item D3) 
 
(1)          Mr Gough and Mrs Beer introduced a report which provided background to 
the lean review of Human Resources, a summary of its outcomes and details of the 



 

6 

actions taken as a result which had been requested at the January meeting of the 
Committee. 

(2)          Mr Gough and Mrs Beer noted comments and answered questions from 
Members which included the following: 

• In relation to officers on the Graduate Programme obtaining employment 
within the County Council before they had completed the two year programme, 
Mrs Beer explained that it was not the intention to prohibit them from securing 
a permanent job within the authority during the two year programme.  She 
reassured Members that the Graduates from the programme continued to 
receive management training and to be involved in broader cross cutting 
projects after they had secured a permanent job.  

• Mrs Beer confirmed that in Learning and Development there had been the 
amalgamation of three teams under one manager, the team structures had 
been flattened, including at the administrative level but still allowing for career 
progression.  

• Mrs Beer referred to the improvements that had been made to recording and 
use of management information relating to training.  

• Mrs Beer confirmed that the majority of savings had come from the 
restructuring of the Learning and Development unit.  

 
(3)          RESOLVED that the report on the Lean style review of Human Resources 
and the comments made by Members be noted. 

 
88. Information and Communication Technology Enhancements  
(Item D4) 
 
(1) Mr Bole and Mr Gough introduced a report which advised Members of current 
technology provision, investment or upgrade programmes and further proposed 
changes to the council’s technical architecture to support the transformation and 
efficiency programmes shaping future operations.      
 
(2) Mr Bole and Mr Gough noted comments and answered questions from 
Members which included the following: 
 

• It was noted that a number of Members were using the modern.gov app on 
ipads/tablets for their meeting papers. Members particularly commended the 
use of the app on the ipad.  

• A Member expressed concern about the proposed IT offer to Members after 
the Elections, rather than having the option of a Blackberry, a laptop or a 
tablet/ipad, it was suggested that Members should be able to have all of these 
or a combination.  If it was a question of cost he suggested that maybe 
Members could have the option of paying for additional equipment out of their 
Members Allowance.  

• Mr Bole undertook to check the new phone contract from Members and 
confirm with officers what the implications were for Members in relation to 
logging private/business calls on phone enabled blackberry’s. 

 
(3) RESOLVED that the report and comments made by Members be noted.  
 
 



 

7 

89. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 
90. New Ways of Working (West Kent Key Hub Solution) - Decision no 
13/000020  
(Item E1) 
 
(1) Mr Gough and Ms Spore introduced a report which sought approval to 
negotiate and agree heads of terms for the acquisition of the freehold or long 
leasehold interest of the West Kent Key Hub solution for New Ways of Working 
(formerly Work Place Transformation and New Work Spaces)  ,  
 
(2) Ms Spore undertook to provide an answer from Education colleagues to Mrs 
Dean’s question regarding the third primary school on the Kings Hill site and the 
relationship between this and the extension of the Discovery School.  

(3) RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee endorse the 
proposed decision by the Cabinet Member for Business Strategy and Support to 
progress and implement the West Kent Key Hub solution. 

 
91. Last meeting of the Committee  
 
 
Mr Gough and Mr Simmonds paid tribute to the way in which Mr Hotson had chaired 
this Cabinet Committee, and prior to that the Corporate Policy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. They wished him well with his forthcoming Chairmanship of the County 
Council. 
 
 
 


